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DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

ERIN L. MALONEY

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

CASE NO. ER-2006-0315

Q. Please state your name and business address?

A. Erin L. Maloney, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri, 65102.

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

A. I am employed by the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission)

as a Utility Engineering Specialist II in the Energy Department of the Utility Operations
Division.

Q. Please describe your educational and work background.

A. I graduated from the University of Nevada - Las Vegas with a Bachelor of
Science degree in Mechanical Engineering in June 1992. From August 1995 through
November 2002, I was employed by Electronic Data Systems of Kansas City, Missouri,
as a System Engineer. In January 2005, I joined the Commission Staff (Staff) as a Utility
Engineering Specialist 1.

Q. Have you previously filed testimony before the Commission?

A. Yes. I filed testimony on reliability in Case No. ER-2005-0436.

Q. What is the purpose of this testimony?

A. The purpose of this testimony is to recommend that the Commission adopt

the system energy loss factor and the jurisdictional allocation factors for demand and
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energy that were calculated as shown on Schedules 1, 2, and 3 respectively, attached to

this direct testimony. This testimony also describes how these factors were determined.

Q.

A.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Please briefly summarize your testimony.

The system energy loss factor was calculated to be 6.98%.

The jurisdictional allocation factors for demand and energy have been calculated

using a Twelve Coincident Peak (12 CP) methodology as follows:

Q.

A.

Missouri Retail Non-Missouri Retail Wholesale
Demand 0.8221 0.1149 0.0630
Energy 0.8256 0.1093 0.0651

SYSTEM ENERGY LOSS FACTOR

What is the result of your system energy loss factor calculation?

As shown on Schedule 1, attached to this Direct Testimony, the calculated
system energy loss factor is 0.0698.

What are system energy losses?

System energy losses largely consist of the energy losses that occur in the

electrical equipment (e.g., transmission and distribution lines, transformers, etc.) in

Empire’s system between the generating sources and the customers' meters. In addition,

small, fractional amounts of energy either stolen (diversion) or not metered are included

as system energy losses.

Q.

How are system energy losses determined?
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A. The basis for this calculation is that Net System Input (NSI) equals the
sum of “Total Sales,” “Company Use,” and “System Energy Losses.” This can be
expressed mathematically as:

NSI = Total Sales + Company Use + System Energy Losses
NSI, Company Use and Total Sales are known; therefore, system energy losses may be
calculated as follows:

System Energy Losses = NSI — Total Sales — Company Use
The system energy loss factor is the ratio of system energy losses to NSI:

System Energy Loss Factor = System Energy Losses + NSI

Q. How is NSI determined?

A. In addition to the equation above, NSI is also equal to the sum of Empire’s
net generation, net interchange, and any inadvertent flows. Net interchange is the
difference between interchange purchases and off-system sales. Net generation is the
total energy output of each generating station minus the energy consumed internally to
enable its production. The output of each generating station is monitored continuously,
as is the net of off-system purchases and sales. This information was obtained from data
supplied by Empire in response to Staff Data Request Nos. 119, 125, and 210. The
difference between scheduled and actual flows on a system is termed inadvertent

interchange. This information was provided on a monthly basis in Empire’s response to

Staff Data Request 210.
Q. What are Total Sales and Company Use and how are these values
determined?
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A. Total Sales includes all of Empire’s retail and wholesale sales of energy.
Company Use is the electricity consumed at Empire’s non-generation facilities, such as
its corporate office building at 620 Joplin Street, Joplin, Missouri. Total Sales data was
provided by Empire in response to Staff Data Request No. 206. Company Use data was
provided by Empire in response to Staff Data Request Nos. 206 and 207.

Q. Which Staff witness used your calculated system energy loss factor?

A. The system energy loss factor was used by Staff witness Shawn E. Lange.

JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATIONS

Q. Please define the phrase “jurisdictional allocation”.

A. For purposes of this testimony, jurisdictional allocation refers to the
process by which demand-related and energy-related costs are allocated to the applicable
jurisdictions. In this case, demand-related and energy-related costs are divided among
three jurisdictions: Missouri retail operations, non-Missouri retail operations and
wholesale operations. The particular allocation factor applied is dependent upon the
types of costs being allocated.

DEMAND ALLOCATION FACTOR

Q. What are the demand allocation factors that you are recommending be
used in this case?
A. As shown on Schedule 2 attached to this direct testimony, the calculated

demand allocation factors for the test year are as follows:

Missouri Retail 0.8221
Non-Missouri Retail 0.1149
Wholesale 0.0630
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Q. What is the definition of demand?
A. Demand refers to the rate at which electric energy is delivered to or by a
system, generally expressed in kilowatts (kW) or megawatts (MW), either at an instant in

time or averaged over any designated interval of time. In this analysis, hourly demands

were used.
Q. What types of costs are allocated on the basis of demand?
A. Capital costs associated with generation and transmission plant and certain

operational and maintenance expenses are allocated on this basis. This is appropriate for
these expenditures because generation and transmission are planned, designed and
constructed to meet anticipated demand.

Q. What methodology was used to determine the demand allocators?

A. A methodology known as the Twelve Coincident Peak (12 CP)
methodology was used.

Q. What is meant by the twelve coincident peak methodology?

A. The term coincident peak refers to the load of each jurisdiction that
coincides with the hour of Empire’s overall system peak. A 12 CP methodology refers to
utilizing the recorded peaks in each of the twelve (12) months of the selected test year.

Q. Why use peak demand as the basis for allocations?

A. Peak demand is the largest electric load requirement occurring on a
utility’s system within a specified period of time (e.g., day, month, season, year). Since
generation units and transmission lines are planned, designed, and constructed to meet a

utility’s anticipated system peak demands plus required reserves, the contribution of each
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individual jurisdiction to these peak demands is the appropriate basis on which to allocate
the costs of these facilities.

Q. Please describe the procedure for calculating the jurisdictional demand
allocation factors using the 12 CP methodology.

A. The allocation factor for each jurisdiction was determined using the
following process:

1. Empire’s peak hourly monthly loads in calendar year 2005 were
identified and summed.

2. Each jurisdiction’s loads during Empire’s monthly peak hours,
identified in #1 above, were summed.

3. The sum for each jurisdiction calculated in #2 above was divided by
the sum of Empire’s 12 monthly peak loads (result of #1 above).

This resulted in the allocation factor for each jurisdiction. The sum of the demand
allocation factors across all jurisdictions equals one.

Q. How was the decision made to recommend using the 12 CP method?

A. The 12 CP method is appropriate for a utility, such as Empire, that
experiences relatively small variations in monthly and/or seasonal (e.g., summer and
winter) peaks during a particular year. Schedule 4, attached to this Direct Testimony,
presents a table of Empire’s maximum hourly peak in each month for calendar years
2001 through 2005. This information was taken from the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (FERC) Form 1, and data provided by the Company in response to Staff
Data Request No. 130 in this case, and Staff Data Request No. 2921 in Case No. ER-
2002-424. As shown, Empire experiences its system peak during the summer months

(July, August, and September); however, the monthly peak hours occurring during the
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winter months (December and January) are relatively high due to the Company’s high
saturation of electric heat customers.

The line graph on Schedule 6 attached to this Direct Testimony presents, for each
of the years 2001 through 2005, a plot of each month’s peak hour as a percentage of:

a) The peak hour for the corresponding year; and

b) The average of the monthly peak hours for the corresponding year.
The graph, which was derived from the data shown in Schedule 4, indicates consistent
peaks in both the summer and the winter across the time period.

Q. Is there additional support for the position that a 12 CP methodology is
appropriate in this case?

A. Yes. In various cases, the FERC has, among other things, used a number
of tests as a guide in its determination of an appropriate allocation methodology. These
tests are arithmetical calculations whose results are compared to specific ranges
determined from prior FERC decisions which suggest which methodology is more
appropriate. Attached to this testimony as Schedule 5 is an excerpt (Chapter 5) from a
publication entitled “A Guide to FERC Regulation and Ratemaking of Electric Utilities
and Other Power Suppliers,” Third Edition (1994), authored by Michael E. Small. As
this excerpt shows, FERC has used these tests to support its adoption of a 12 CP
methodology in a number of cases. On occasion, however, these tests have suggested
that an alternative coincident peak methodology (such as a 4 CP) might be more
appropriate.

Q. Please describe the tests you used in your selection of a CP methodology.
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A. The following tests included in the aforementioned guidelines (attached as
Schedule 5) were used:
Test 1 - Computes the difference between the following two percentages:
a) The average of the monthly system peaks during the reported
peak period as a percentage of the annual peak, and
b) The average of the system peaks during the remainder of the test
period as a percentage of the annual peak.
For calculated differences that fell between 18% and 19%, the FERC typically adopted a
12 CP methodology. For differences that fell between 26% and 31%, the FERC typically
adopted a 4 CP methodology.
Test 2 - The average of the twelve monthly peaks in the reporting period
as a percentage of the annual peak.
When the resulting percentage fell between 81% and 88%, the FERC typically adopted a
12 CP methodology. When the resulting percentage fell between 78% and 81%, the
FERC typically adopted a 4 CP methodology.
Test 3 - The lowest monthly peak as a percentage of the annual peak.
When the resulting percentage fell between 66% and 81%, the FERC typically adopted a
12 CP methodology. When the resulting percentage fell between 55% and 60%, the
FERC typically adopted a 4 CP methodology.
Q. Did you apply these FERC tests to Empire’s data?
A. Yes. As illustrated on Schedule 7, the following percentages using the
demands recorded for the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2005 were

calculated:
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Test 1 - 18.63%
Test 2 - 83.28%
Test 3 - 57.22%
Q. Please discuss the significance of these results.

A. The result of the first test (18.63%) falls within the above-indicated 18%-
19% range of results that led to FERC decisions adopting a 12 CP methodology.
Likewise, the result of the second test (83.28%) is within the 81%-88% range of results in
FERC decisions adopting a 12 CP methodology. The result of the third test (57.22%)
falls within the 55%-60% range for which the FERC issued decisions adopting a 4 CP
methodology. Overall, these tests lend support for usage of the 12 CP methodology.

Q. Are there any other factors to consider in determining the appropriate
allocation methodology?

A. Yes. These FERC tests are part of a larger set of factors historically
utilized by the FERC in its determination of which coincident peak methodology should
be used in electric utility cases. In a rate case decision involving Carolina Power and

(13

Light Company', for example, the FERC states: “...it is necessary to consider the full
range of a company’s operating realities including, in addition to system demand,
scheduled maintenance, unscheduled outages, diversity, reserve requirements, and off-
system sales commitments” (footnote omitted). In the adoption of the 12 CP
methodology, FERC has cited these operating realities, all of which affect a utility’s

effective capacity, as important to its determination.

Q. How do these operational realities apply to Empire?

' Carolina Power & Light Co., Opinion No. 19, 4 FERC 961,107 at 61,230 (Aug. 1978).
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A. There are periods of time, typically in the spring or fall, when the usage
level of the Company’s native load customers is reduced. At such times, the Company is
able either to perform necessary maintenance on its power plants or to pursue off-system
sales, while retaining sufficient capacity to adequately meet its customers’ requirements.
Furthermore, the Company’s capacity planning process takes into account all the hours of
the year, not just the peak hour or any seasonal peak. These operational realities, along
with the test results and aforementioned analysis, provide ample evidence to support
Staff’s recommendation to adopt a 12 CP methodology in the current proceeding.

Q. Did the Company incorporate the 12 CP methodology in its filing of this

rate case?
A. Yes.
Q. Which Staff witness used your jurisdictional demand allocation factors?
A. I provided these jurisdictional demand allocation factors to Staff witness

Dana E. Eaves.

ENERGY ALLOCATION FACTOR

Q. What energy allocation factors are you recommending be used in this
case?
A. The factors are shown in Schedule 3 and repeated here.
Missouri Retail 0.8256
Non-Missouri Retail 0.1093
Wholesale 0.0651

Q. What types of costs were allocated on the basis of energy?

10
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A. Variable expenses, such as fuel and certain operational and maintenance
(O&M) costs, are allocated to the jurisdictions based on energy consumption.

Q. How did you calculate the energy allocation factor?

A. The energy allocation factor for an individual jurisdiction is the ratio of
the normalized annual kilowatt-hour (kWh) usage in the particular jurisdiction to the total
normalized Empire kWh usage. The sum of the energy allocation factors across
jurisdictions equals one. The actual jurisdictional kWh usage totals were provided in the
Company response to Staff Data Request No. 206.

Q. What adjustments were made to these recorded kWhs?

A. The Staff made the following adjustments to be consistent with the net
system hourly loads used in determining normalized fuel costs:

a. Normalization Adjustment

b. Annualization Adjustment

c. Customer Growth Adjustment
d. Wholesale Weather Adjustment

Q. Did you calculate these adjustments?

A. No. Staff witness Shawn E. Lange supplied adjustments a., b., and d.
Please refer to Mr. Lange’s testimony for a summary of these adjustments. Staff witness
Dana E. Eaves provided me with the customer growth adjustment. Please see Mr.
Eaves’s testimony for a further explanation of this adjustment.

Q. Which Staff witness used your jurisdictional energy allocation factors?

A. I provided these jurisdictional energy allocation factors to Staff witness

Dana E. Eaves.

11
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Q. Does this conclude your prepared Direct Testimony?

A. Yes, it does.

12



Jan-05
Feb-05
Mar-05
Apr-05
May-05
Jun-05
Jul-05
Aug-05
Sep-05
Oct-05
Nov-05
Dec-05

Totals

Net

Generation
359,432,000
278,342,000
288,439,000
245,128,000
274,438,000
377,077,000
432,826,000
460,055,000
355,965,000
274,833,000
275,285,000
340,430,000

3,962,250,000

Net
Interchange
105,872,000
109,559,000
118,832,000
102,738,000
116,001,000
96,711,000
91,543,000
86,612,000
106,694,000
117,786,000
124,429,000
154,143,000

1,330,920,000

SYSTEM ENERGY LOSS PERCENTAGE

Inadvertant
Flows
(98,000)

239,000
(166,000)
6,000
(56,000)
(126,000)
171,000
(244,000)
445,000
(274,000)
40,000
(63,000)

(126,000)

Net System
Input
465,206,000
388,140,000
407,105,000
347,872,000
390,383,000
473,662,000
524,540,000
546,423,000
463,104,000
392,345,000
399,754,000
494,510,000

5,293,044,000

Retail

Sales
405,500,151
336,988,002
352,501,296
299,568,077
336,579,672
409,239,536
454,675,874
473,283,050
400,252,282
338,347,423
346,440,259
431,044,071

4,584,419,693

Wholesale
Sales
26,648,420
23,256,760
25,414,260
23,273,720
25,725,760
30,378,300
32,229,500
33,959,380
29,601,960
25,762,040
24,606,480
27,946,280

328,802,860

System Energy Loss Percentage = (Losses / Net System Input) X 100% = 6.98%

Company
Use
1,037,012
877,762
849,487
720,648
772,383
851,798
831,267
895,157
887,215
812,931
752,649
974,978

10,263,287

Losses

32,020,417
27,017,476
28,339,957
24,309,555
27,305,185
33,192,366
36,803,359
38,285,413
32,362,543
27,422,606
27,954,612
34,544,671

369,558,160

Schedule 1



Month
Jan-05
Feb-05
Mar-05
Apr-05
May-05
Jun-05
Jul-05
Aug-05
Sep-05
Oct-05
Nov-05

Dec-05

Twelve Month Avg

Allocation Factor

DEMAND ALLOCATION FACTOR

Missouri
Retail

747.7

680.5

679.9

508.9

666.8

844.2

890.7

850.2

808.9

689

695.3

868.9

8931

0.8221

Non-Missouri
Retail

99.8

90.4

88.5

70

98.4

120.3

127.9

129.3

117

106.6

93

106.4

1247.6

0.1149

Wholesale

52.5

491

49.6

43.1

54.8

68.5

68.4

70.5

65.1

58.4

48.7

55.7

684.4

0.0630

Total
System

900
820
818
622
820
1033
1087
1050
991
854
837
1031
10863

1.0000

Scedule 2



Month

Jan-05

Feb-05

Mar-05

Apr-05

May-05

Jun-05

Jul-05

Aug-05

Sep-05

Oct-05

Nov-05

Dec-05

12 Month Totals
Normalization Adjustment
Annualization Adjustment
Customer Growth Adjustment
Wholesale Weather Adjustment

Adjusted 12 Month Totals

Allocation Factor

ENERGY ALLOCATION FACTOR

Missouri
Retail

369,748,480
330,464,071
301,063,765
297,497,572
276,137,730
322,496,512
380,571,229
404,240,551
409,802,040
325,125,397
287,954,047

359,886,332

4,064,987,726
(17,993,790)

(7,576,451)

76,232,504

4,115,649,989

0.8256

Non-Missouri

Retail
48,881,895
42,282,384
38,939,497
40,388,179
37,648,373
45,132,952
53,070,231
55,222,724
56,243,727
45,643,433
38,168,556
43,846,299

545,468,250
(5,246,325)
(1,542,899)

6,230,469

544,909,495

0.1093

Wholesale
26,648,420
23,256,760
25,414,260
23,273,720
25,725,760
30,378,300
32,229,500
33,959,380
29,601,960
25,762,040
24,606,480

27,946,280

328,802,860

(4,075,784)
324,727,076

0.0651

Total
System

445,278,795
396,003,215
365,417,522
361,159,471
339,511,863
398,007,764
465,870,960
493,422,655
495,647,727
396,530,870
350,729,083
431,678,911

4,939,258,836

(23,240,115)

(9,119,350)

82,462,973

(4,075,784)

4,985,286,560

1.0000

Schedule 3



January
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November

December

2005

900

820

818

622

820

1033

1087

1050

991

854

837

1031

Monthly System Peaks (MW)

2004

937

895

691

635

803

911

1010

1014

873

633

756

913

2003

987

865

806

697

736

927

1019

1041

813

613

754

849

2002

891

872

870

655

738

897

984

987

950

804

748

820

2001
919
841
701
642
791

859.3
999
1001
878
618
769

764

Schedule 4 - Monthly Demands



Chapter Five—Functionalization,
Classification, and Allocation

Ine allocazing costs wo 3 partcular class of customers, there ane three major steps (it all
cost of service ssues have been resobved): (1) funcoonalization, (2) classificanon, and (3
allecation, FERC has indicated that a guiding principle for this step is that the allocation
must reflect cost causation. Sev, v, Kentcky Linlines o, Opinion Mo, 116-A, 15 FERC
61,222, po 61,504 (1983); Dralr Power & Light Co, Opinion Ne. 113, 14 FERC 961,162,

p. 61,208 (1951). 14
A. Functionalization

Generally, plant or expense iterms are firt functionalized into five major caregornies:

{1 Production;

[2} Transmission;

(3 Diseribution;

{(4) General and Intangible; and

(%) Common and Ocher.

See 1B CERL S35 130h)(&)100) dplane; 18 CERL §35. 13 W80 (O8M expenses). Each plant
or expense item will be segregated inta the category with which it is most closely related.
While funcaonalization for most tems 1 relatvely siraghiforsard, and nor wsoally Lin-
gated, problems do anse with respect o the funcoonalization of administranve and general
exprnses (A&G) 4 and general plant expenses, >0 FER.C stated that
The Commission normally requires thae A&G and General
Plant expenses be allocared on the basis of total company labor

eatios, Under such allocation method, A&G and General Plant
expense items are ‘funcrionalized,’ or segregated into...

™ Wherea company hat sigibcnt non-junsdtoral busnes, de sbove cost incurrence principle is imporane

n keeping FERC within o junsbetional constrames,  See Panhaadle Faom Py Line Ce v FIMC, 324 ULS,
35, Gdl-42 (1%45) (“the Commision muss make 4 separation of the regulated and wnregulited
busines. . Otherwise the profis or boses of the unregulated Buesiness would be mdsgred w0 the fegulaced
busines snd the Commission would mansgress the jursdicoonal hres which Congress serote 0l the Act™}

™ AR ey ane byl salines of officers, execunves, and office employees, emploves benefio, imsurance, vl

General plant meludes office furnamine and equipnient, mmpemnon vehickes, lockers, tools, lab equip-

e, PLE, Schedule 5-1

(LK}


haked1
Schedule 5-1
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Chaprer Five—Funconalization, Classificiion, and Allocation

104

pm.iucu:m, CTATISISAON, disteilbution, CusmeT accoumnts, cus-
romet service, informatan, anid sabes. Thes “fancrionaliztion” s
in proportion to the Tatio of the libor cost ineach major funs-
tion o ol labor costs less s and General Plane labor, Each
functicnalized component 1= allocated to CustomEr LU

Utah Posser & Light Co., Opinion No. e, 44 FERC Y61.160, p. 61549 (188). Sec als
Minnesota Power & Light Co, Opinion Mo, 20, 4 FERC §61.116. p 1268 (1978} (general
plant will be funcrionalized by labor ranos unhess ix 15 shown thap the wse af Labar fatios pro-
duces unreasonable resuls). In many gases, FERC has allowed labor mnes @ e wsed o func-
tioralize general plant, Set, €4, Litale Paoer & Light Co,, Opinion Mo ME, 44 FERL at
61,549; Kamsas City Power & Light Co, 21 FERG 63,0003, p. 65.034 (1982, affd, 22 FERLC
Ui, 262 {1983 Drlparin Penver £ Light Ca. VT FERC 63,044, p f5, 204 [1981), affd,
Opinion Moo 185, 24 FERC 161,199 (1083, Phitadclplia Elerra a.. 10 FERC 63034,
PP 65.355-56, affd, 13 EERC 461,057 (1980). Simdlarky, FERC has required that mst ARG
expenses be funcoonalized on the basis of labor ratos Mizeparr Poviwr & Light Co., Crpineon e
31, 5 FERC 461086, pp. f1,137-38 (1978} Kmrans ity Power & Light O, 21 FERC at
65 005; Dyfmand Poweer £ Light T, 17 FER.C ar 63,204, An gxCoption 10 this has been estab-
lished for proparry imsurnse which has been fonctionalized on plant ratios, Padfic Gas & Elecirit
Cin, 10 FERC %ol K14, pp. 65,015-10 (_1':'31]_ aff d, Oipinion Mo, 147 20 FERC 161,34
(1B, Karisas-Nelneda INatiral Caas Ca., Opinien Mo. 731, 53 FPC 1691, 1722 (1975}

Commen plant 2nd intangible plane alsa have heen analogized o general plant and funs-
tonalized en the basis of libor mtios. Kosas Ciry Power & Light, 21 FER.C ax 65,1535, Delmarea
Puspeer B Light Ca, 17 FERC at 65,2014 Philadelphia Eleric, 10 FERC ax 6:5,335-56.

Another jsue that has arisen i the ealeulaton of the labor raoo. Usually, the labor
catio consiste of total labor costs in the desominator with the labor casts associated with
particular category in the numeror, ina mumber of proceedings. companies have atempted
tor change the ratio by only including producaen; rransmisson, and Jistribution-related labor
costs in the denominator, thereby excluding customet service related labwor £osCs FERC
rejected this i at least one case. Kansas Ciry Power & Livhe, 21 FERC ar 65,033-34.

B. Classification

After functionalizing, the next step Is to classify those expenses of cosls nto one af
three caregories (1) demand, (2) energy, or (3) ather. See 18 C.ER. 7351 3y (B4 (A

FERCS Staff for a number of years has used the predominane method (or classfying
production Q&M accounts. Under this method if an account & predominantly (51-1000%
energy-related, it will he classified as cnergy, The same slses i rrue wath respect W demand
relared coss. FERC has accepted this method in a aumber of cases. Spe, e, Arzona Phablic
Serpice Ca., 4 FERC 701,101, pp. &1,200-10 (1978} Mllinis Pawer Ca, 11 FER.C 63040,
pp. 65,255-56 o9, aff'd, 15 FERC 961,050, p. 61,093 (1981} Kiansas Clity Pever & Light
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Co.. 21 FERC 63,003, p. 63,037 (1982), aff, 22 FERC Y61,262 (1983); Minnesata Power &
Light Ca., Opinion No. 86, 11 FERC 161,312, pp, 61,645-49 (1 aggy, 16

In addition o FERGS adoprion of Saff's predominance method, FERC alse has
adopred Staff's classification index of production D&M accounts. Arizena Puliic Service Can, 4
FEILC at 61,2070-10; Kawsas Gty Power & Ligh, 21 FERC at 65.037; Mincsota Posver &
Lf_;gh] e, 11 FERC at Gl 048-49, In .1;'fnmrmrp Eletric Ca,, Gpini:]n Mo, 267,38 FERC at
61,464, FERC mjecred a proposed rate e, finding that the “propasal i meonsstent with
the classification table of predomimnt characteristics for operation and suinmenance accounts
used by Saff, which has been approved by the Commision” In Southerst Conpany Serviies,
Crpinton Mo, 377, 61 FERC 961,075, po 61,311 (1992), nelh. desied, 64 FERC §01,033
{1993, FEIRC, however, stared thar the Stafl mndex 15 not mandatory. FERC accepred a
departure from the Staffs index, though iv held thae a party proposing a departure has the
burden of justifying that departure.

C. Allocation

Adter classifying coss o demaml, energy. and customer CItegories, the next step i 0
allocate these costs to the various classes to determine their respective cost responsibilities. In
the past. the most hoely litigated allocation e involved demand cost allocation. Typically,
FER.C has allocated demand costs on a comncident peak {CP) methad, Holion « Maiie Publi
Service T, 62 FERC 963,023, p. 65092 (1992) (*Mame Public has cited a legion of
Commission decisions affirming the use of & comcident peak demand allocator.. And, it
denies knowledpe of ‘mry decision, involving an electric utiliey since the FER.C came info
existence in 1977, where FERC did not follow a coingident peak method of allocating
demand costs” ™). In Lackhart Power Co, 4 FER.C 961,337, p. 61,807 (1978), FER.C staved
that its “general policy is o allocate demand costs on the basis of peak responsibility as s
demanstrated by the overwhelming majority of decided cases”  See alio Hoaelion v Maine
Pl Serlee Co., 62 FERC ar 65,092, Under a CF method, the demands used in the alloca-
tion are the demands of a particular customer or class ocourring at the tme of the systerm
peak for a particular time period. The basic asumption behind this methad is thar capacity
costs are incurred oo serve the peak needs of customers.

1. Coincident Peak Allocation

In st cases, FERC has accepted one of four CP methods—1 CR 3 CF 4 CPE and 12
CP, with the largest number of um:pani.:—s using a 12 CPF allacation. Under a 1 CP method,
the allocatar for a particular wholesale class will be developed by dividing the wholesale
classs CP for the peak month by the total company system peak, Similarly, for 3, 4, and 12

1% I 4 gompany is able 1o jstify 3 percentage spli, such as T0-30, m an accouns, then FERC. may accepl thir

split. However, in light of FERC precedent on this subject, any party propasing 3 deviation from the pre-
dominance method Bkely will have the burden of justifying its propesed sph.
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CP companies the numerator would consist ol the average of the wholesle class’s comnwadent
peaks for cach of the peak months, wiike the denominator would consist of the average of
the total system peaks for each of the peak months, FERC has hield that interruptible loads
chould not be reflected in this demand :|I11:rcali.m:.”'-" Gee Dielmanva Power & Light o,
Opinion Mo, 189, 25 FERC at 61.121: Diehmara Power & Light Co., Opinion Mo, 183 24
FERC 61,199, p. 61,462 (1983}

While FEILC has not established a hard and fist rle for determmng whch allocaoon
methed is appropriate, it has stared that the following factors should be considered:

| The full range of a company’s operating realitics including, it
additian to system demand, scheduled mainzenance, nnsched-

uled outsges, diversity, reserve requirenicots, and off-systeni
sales commitments. (footnote ormitted).

Caroling Power & Light Co., Opinion No. 19, 4 FERC 161,107, p. 61,230 (1978}
Commonuealth Edison Co, 15 FERC 963,048, p. 65,196 (1931), aff'd, Opision Moo 165, 23
FERC §61.219 (1963); filinais Poseer Cev, 11 FERC 93,040, pp. £5,247-48 (19800, aoff, 15
FERC 61050 (1981} See also Houlews 1 Maine Public Sepvice Coi; 62 FERC at 45,002
{applying FERC's various sty in finding that a 12 CP was appropriate)

a. Systemn Demand Tests

If 2 utlity’s system demand curve is relatively flat, then that supports the use of a 12 CP
method under FERC precedent. 1f a utility experiences a propounced peak during ome,
three, of four consecutive months, then ander FERC precedent the use of another CP
method would he supported.

in derermining whether a utility experiences 2 prencunced peak durning particular
tme period, EERC considers 3 number of vests, First, FERLC has compared the average of
the svstemn peaks during the purported peak period, as 3 peroentigs of the annual peak, w0
the average of the system peaks during the off-peak months, a5 3 percentage of the annual
peak. FERC has held that lazge differences between these two figures lends support o using
something other than a 12 CP methad, while a smaller difference suppors 12 CP as shown
belowe: '™

(1) Lowssane Pover & Light Ca.,

Cipinion Ma. 813,
549 FPC 968 (1977}
(31% difference—34 CP)

T REILC aedered that the revenues from the imerruptible boads b credited oo the cost of service.  Dvlrs
Pewere & Light Co,, 28 FERC %a1.279. p. 61,510 (1954)

1% Sur alse Heulion v, Maivie Public Serviee Co., 62 FERC 363,023, . 65002 (1992) {the AL] saateed thay "
establihed Commission tests that COMpane average sacnthly peaks with the anmual peak, lowest momehly
peak to the annual pesk, aorage monthly demand peaks of the peak season o the womehly desnand peaks
of the off-peak wivice' Maine Public isa 12 CT campany)
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(2 Lvisiama Poveer & Lipht Co,,
Chnmmon Mo, 110,
14 FERC 4a 1,075 (1981)
{26va difference—4 P

| (3 Lodchart Poer Ca,

| Opinion Mo, 29,

I! 4 FEIRC 861 337 {1978)

i {185 difference—12 CPY:

|

4

iz Povver Ca,,
11 FERC at 65,244,
(195 difference—12 CP);

s

Clonnmenurali Ediseer Co.,
15 FERC ac 65,19
{16, 4-24 9% differences—3 CPY;

(6] Sewtfneesters Pablic Serie Co
I8 FERLC an 65,034
[average diffcrence of 22.9%:; high of 28.3%—23 CPF).

FER.C also has used a second rest involving the lowest monthly peak as a percentage of
the anneeal peak. The higher the percentage, the greater the support tor 12 CF This west has
been wied i the following cases:

(1) Lowmena Preer & Light Ca,,

Oipinion Mo, 8135,
o9 FINC 968 (1977
(BEY—E CP);

[2) Mdadra Power Cle,
Orpron Moo 15,
3 FERC o1, 108 (1978)
(58E—3 CP);

i3

——

Sonthwivstern Electeic P Co.,
Chpamson Mo, 28,

4 FER.C %61 330 (1978)

(55 H¥r—d CP);

4

—

Lovithar? Pouwr T,
Orprman Na, 2%
4 FER.C 101,337 (1975)

A (T3—12 CP): Schedule 5-5
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(5} Snuthere Califorstia Edispar G,
Upini,l}ll Mo 821,
59 FIC 2167 (1977)
(79—12 TP

(6 Afabara Powser (o,
Crpindon Mo, a4,
% FERC 961 083 (1979)
75%—12 CF)

T Mlineis Poneer Co.,
11 FERC at A5, 248
(pse—12 CF

(8 Coonmsompealth Fdison Ca.,
15 FER.C ac 65,195
{[14.1';—6?.5&%-4 CP)

{9 Lowistard Powwer & Lipht Cao,
Cipinion M 110,
14 FERC 961075 (1981)
{61.9%—4 CPY;

(10y Ef Paso Elevtric Ca,
Cipamion Mo 10%,
14 FERC 961,082 (1981)
(T1—12 CF)

(117 Candiva Foeer £ Light Cie,
Crpinion Mo 19,
4 FERC 961,107 (1978)
(72u—12 CP)

(12) Mew Enpland Peiver L,
Oypinion Ma. 803,
58 FPC 2322 (1977)
B—12 CPh

{13} Southuwsicre Parhlic Serice G,

18 FERC at 65,034

{on average, almost 67 percent—3 CP); and
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(14)  Delnraris Pomr £ Lighs C,
17 FERLC a 65,201
(145 —12 01

Another test that has been unlized by FERC i the extent to which peak demands in
non-peak months exceed the peak demands i the alleged peak monghs, e Canalisa Hower &
Light Ce, Opimon Mo, 19, 4 FERC a1 61,230, FERC adopred a 12 CF approach where the
monthly peiks in three nonpeak months exceeded the peaks i vwe of the alleged peak
months. In Canpnoasealile Edisan Co., 15 FERC at 65,198, FERC adopred 2 3 CF method
where over a four year period, o peak in one of the 4 peak months was exceeded only once
by a1 peak from o nom-peak month. See alio Soarheesrene Paliic Seadee G, 18 FERL ac
65034 (monthly peak in any non-peakmg month exceeded che monthly peak in peak
maomth only once and 3 CF adopred).

A Lest test invalves the average of the twelve monshly peaks is a pereentage of the high-
st monthly peak and has been used in the fellowng cases:

(1) Minens Pawer e,

11 FERAL ae 65,248-49
(BPN—12 ),

—

(2% B Paso Bleerric Co
Oipinion Mo, 109,
14 FER.C il D82 (1981)
{B4%—12 CP);

(&)

—r

Lovlefamrt Ponper o,
{'.lp:i::n:ll'l B, 20,

4 FERC §561,337 (1978)
[H4H—12 CP);

(4 Seethern Californta Hdason Co.,
Oipimom Mo, 821,
5% FPC 2167 {1977
{BT.8%—12 CP);

{5

Lovarsiama Power & IJ:H‘JH Civ,
Orpimion Mo, 116,

14 FERC 961,075 {1981}
(8120 —a P

() Clomppwmewalth Edison Ca,
15 FER.C ar 631495
(T A4-Tr55%— CP)
Schedule 5-7
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[7) Sothuesrern Paldic Sendre Ca,
1# FERL at 65,053
(B0, 1%—3 CP); and

{#) Delmarws Pewer & Light Ca.,
17 FERC a1 63,202
{83, %%—12 CP).

b. Tests Relating to Reserves/Maintenance

To the extene a wtility uses the off-peak menths 1o perforn 16 scheduled manenance,
FERC has found that supportie of the use of a 12 CF methad. Alainma Power Ca., Opinion
Mo 54, & FERC §61 OE3, p 61,327 (19797 Hhwais Posrer i, 11 FERC at (3,249, New
Enpland Paiver Co, Owpinion Mo §03, 58 FPC 2322, 2338 {1977y, Dielmarsa Pawer £ Light
Co.. 17 FERC 3t 65,202 But sec Commornveaith Edison, 15 FERLC at 65,192.1

However, the scheduled maintenance st be comsidered together with the peserves
available after the maintenance. Tor the extent the rescrve margins are Fairly smble after maii-
tepanee, then a 12 CP method is supported. 17 the reserve margins drop substantially ta mar-
gimal Jevels dunng ceriain minths, then a method other than 12 CP may be supported. See,
et Nlinois Proawer Co, 11 FERC at 63,247 {46 peroent rescrves afrer MA@INENaNce MoN-sum-
mer months and 3.5 percent for summes manths—12 CPL Capyroealth Fdisen Coy, 15
FER.C at 65,200 (for 1972 3603 prroent Teserves after maintenance for § non-swmmer
enonths and 22.15 percent for 4 summer months—4 CF).

c. Projection of CP and Total System Demands

I & mueber of cases, partics and the FERC Staff have challenged the filing Ccompany’s
estimated coincident peak or toal system demand estimares,'*  While FERC appears 1o
have eszblished few hand and Fast rules, the following cases provide some guidance. First,
parties have challenged projections on the asis thar the historical pericds used were nat fep=
resenmative. [n some cases, FERC has held that multiple years of historical data shouid be

19 Southester Pilblis Serviee Co., Opinian No. 337, 43 FERC §61.296, p. 62,132 (1985}, FERC dectined
to depart from the 3 CF rrvethod based om “monthly oad patteres and reserve margins 2 iffected by
scheduled malntenance”™ which “show {hat Southweslem's capacity requifements are Targely desermined
by the peak Semands imposed on the systen during a thase -maanth summes period.”

Wy Alue Ridge Power Apenry © Appaladiian Pewr (o, Opinian Mo, M3, 55 FERC 50,504, p H2THE
(1991, FERC accepted the Safls method for deranga caincident peak esomate. The Stafl asserted that
the poncoinrident peak estimate et be divided by the diversity Rrror [0 conves each namcondidens
peak demand into & comparshle coingident prak demand. 55 FEILC at 2 TRH-B9. The “diversicy factor
i the pancencident peak demand divided by the comcident peak demand.” 55 FERC m 61788 n BT,
FER.C, however, stated that *[ajormally, we woubd cabulage the comcident peak demand for the sales o
pesabes. group by Jooking at it consumption at the dme of Appabichian’s prak. In thiss cases, harwewer, We
fiave the farecasted mwmshly ponconcwent peak demards for the cuspomer group” and that “fuafsimgg the
ivmricsl diversity Facior for the grom, we G darive the calcubated coincident peak.” Id.
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wsed in developing the estimate and not just one year. See, e, Cmer Tal Paarr Ci Ulpimon
Noo 93, 12 FERC 461,169, p. 61,429 (1980} Corunomeealtly Edison ©n, 15 FERC a
&5, 190, affd, Opinion Mo, 165, 23 FERRC 61,219 {1983) (3 year average adopred); Searlen
C-TI’!ﬁ‘FM;nF Edison o, Opinion Mo, 359-A, 54 FERC ar 62,020 faceepted svstem peak
demand and energy sales forecasts based on 1967-19581 data and 1981 comcidence Gcton).
In other cases, FERC, however, has adopted CP projections based o the use of ame wear’s
data. Ser, e, Caroling Paver & Lipht Co, Opinion No, 1%, 4 FERRC ae 61,2393,

Second, FERC has expressed concern that the nomeratar and the denonunator be
developed on smilar bases, In Chrer Tail Poiver Ca., Opinion Na, B3, 12 FERC ar 61,429,
FER.C: modified 3 demand allocaror e provide for the use of the same mumbser of wears dara
in the dervanon of both the numerwr and the denominator.

Finally, FERC has hebd thar billing demands should be consstent wich the demands
used in the demand allocator, See B Paso Elearic Co, Opinion Mo, 108, 14 FERL 561,082,
pe 61,147 (1981)
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Monthly Peak : Annual Peak

PEAK ANALYSIS

—e—2005
—&— 2004
—¥— 2003
—+— 2002
—— 2001
~ Average
DN @S &P
WS P F T F S
v ¢ @ &
> O &' &
P =9
Month

Schedule 6



FERC Test Calculations

Empire Monthly

Peaks (MWs)
January 900
February 820
March 818
April 622
May 820
June 1033
July 1087
August 1050
September 991
October 854
November 837
December 1031
Minimum Peak = 622
Maximum Peak = 1087
Summer Month Avg = 1040.25
Other Months Avg = 837.75
12 Month Avg = 905.25
Ratio 1a = (Summer_Avg) / Max = 0.95699172
Ratio 1b = (8-Month_Avg) / Max = 0.770699172
FERC Test 1 = Ratio 1a - Ratio 1b 0.186292548 = 18.63%
FERC Test 2 = (12 Month Avg) / Max Peak 0.832796688 = 83.28%
FERC Test 3 = Min Peak / Max Peak 0.572217111 =  57.22%
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